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Sec. 2. Nothing in this act or the authority exercised in
pursuance thereof, shall in any way be construed to establish the
relationship of employer and employee between any such prisoner
and the city of Minneapolis, the board of public welfare, or any other
commission, division, or officer of said city for any purpose whatsoev-
er.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by
resolution adopted by a majority of all the members 0? the cit,
council of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance’ witﬁ
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22,‘1971.

CHAPTER 482—H.F.No.3108
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county and city joint participation in
establishment, operation and maintenance of detention facilities,
workhouse, workfarm or any combination thereof; amending Laws
1955, Chapter 358, Section 15, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 353, Section 15, as amended by
Laws 1957, Chapter 664, Section 2, and Laws 1961, Chapter 435,
Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 15. ST. PAUL-RAMSEY COUNTY; DETENTION FAC-
ILITY. If at the time the county and city jointly own and operate a -
joint eity and county detention facility, workhouse, workfarm or
juvenile detention facility, or any combination of the foregoing, °
under the authority and power granted in this act, the management
of the joint facility or facilities shall be vested in a joint committee
consisting of-twe three members of the board of county commission-

ers, at least one of whom shall be from a district outside the city of St.

aul, - three members of the city council
selected by the council, the judge of juvenile court of Ramsey county,
one judge of the St. Paul municipal court, selected by the judges of
said court, together with the sheriff of such county-and the }
i Hiy: and the mayor of any such city who
shall be the chairman of the joint committee. The committee shall
have full charge and management of the joint facility or facilities and
shall have the power to appoint such employees as the committee
shall deem necessary for the proper care, management and operation
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. of the joint facility or facilities, the salary and compensation to be
fixed by the committee. The board of county commissioners-and-the
i ity shall-eaekh provide an amount sufficient to
completely pay f the expense of operating the joint facility
or facilities. All the employees of the operating committee except
the administrator of the operating committee, his first assistant; a
superintendent for each facility and their first assistant or chief
deputies shall be employed in the classified division of the county civil
service and shall be employed under the provisions of Laws 1941,
Chapter 513, as amended. No employee transferred to the jurisdie-
tion of the joint operating committee shall suffer any loss of salary,
seniority, tenure or pension ri%lhts by reason of such transfer. Any.
person who was a member of the police relief association of such city
at the time of transfer to the jurisdiction of the joint operatin
committee shall continue as 2 member of such pension association ang
shall be excluded from the public employees retirement association.
Any employee of such operating committee who, on the effective date
of this act, is holding a position which is Elaced in the classified
-service under the provisions of this act shall be subject to and
protected by the provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 513, as amended.

' Sec. 2. This act shali become effective only after its approval by a
majority of the governing body of the county of Ramsey ané a

majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul, and upon
8%1111 liance with the provisions of Minnesola Statutes, Seetion 645.-

Approved May 22,1971

CHAPTER 483—S.F.No.6

An act relating to estates of decedents, conveyances to defeat
marital rights; right of surviving spouse; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 525.213,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 525.213, is amended
to read: ‘

525.213 PROBATE PROCEDURE: CONVEYANCES TO DE-
FEAT MARITAL RIGHTS; RIGHT OF SURVIVING SPOUSE.
Title and transferability of assets shall remain unfettered and freely

alienable to third parties unless the surviving spouse gives proper
nolice as required hereunder. A conveyance of assets by a person who
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